ORDINANCE BILL NO. _14 FOR 1929.

ORDINANCE NO. 394

A BILL for an Ordinance providing for the time and manner of constructing and laying an eight inch lateral sewer on Elmore Street connecting with the trunk sewer at a point where the same crosses said Elmore Street and running thence Easterly feet, more or less, to the alley in Block 2, Queen Anne Addition to Lebanon, in accordance with the plans, specifications and estimates now on file with the recorder of the City of Lebanon; providing how the cost of such improvement shall be paid; the penalty or damage to the City of Lebanon by the person, or persons, making such improvement if the same shall not be completed within the time agreed upon; and the iving of a good and sufficient bond for the faithful performance of work of such improvement; and providing for the giving by the Recorder of said ity of proper notice for bids for the completion of such improvement and providing an emergency.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANCH DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That an eight inch lateral sewer be constructed and laid down on Elmore Street extending from the trunk sewer where the same crosses said Elmore Street and running thence Easterly feet, more or less, to the alley in Block 2, Queen Anne Addition to Lebanon, the same to be constructed as follows:

- (1) To be laid $4\frac{1}{2}$ feet below the street grade.
- (2) To be constructed with eight inch vitrified sewer tile laid with cement mortar; all Ys for residence lot connections to be six inches and for the school building to be eight inches.
- (3) Two manholes with usual cast iron tops.
- (4) Covering tile so that no obstruction will be left in the street.
- (5) All work to be done in ordinary business like manner and said improvement to be made in accordance with the charter and ordinances of the City of Lebanon, Linn
 - County, Oregon, and the plans, specifications and estimates of the City Engineer of said City, which said plans, specifications and estimates are now on file with the City Recorder of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon.

Section 2: The cost of the construction of said sewer shall be paid out of the funds collected and arising upon and out of the assessment hereinafter to be ascertained and declared by the Council of the City of Lebanon on the Lots and parts of Lots adjacent to said portion of said Elmore Street so to be benefited thereby, as provided by the Charter of said City.

Section 3: That the work in constructing said sever shall be completed on or before the 2 $\sqrt{-1}$ day of December, 1929.

All bids for the construction of said sewer deemed unreasonable by the Council of the City of Lebanon may be rejected.

Any firm, person or corporation with whom any contract may be entered into by the City of Lebanon for the construction of said sewer shall, before commencing work thereon and at the time of executing said contract, make, execute and deliver to the said City a good and sufficient bond, with surety, to be approved by the Council of the City of Lebanon, Oregon, in a sum equal to the amount of the bid for said work, conditioned upon the faithful performance thereof.

Section 4: If the firm, person or corporation entering into any contract with the said City of Lebanon for the construction of said sewer shall not complete the same within the time in mentioned and specified, the said contract, said City shall be deemed to suffer damage on account thereof to the amount of Five Dollars per day for each and every day the completion of said work is delayed beyond the time stated in such contract, which amount shall be paid by said contractor doing the work at the completion thereof, unless the time of completion of said improvement is extended by the Council of the said City of Lebanon.

Section 5:

The recorder of said City is hereby ordered and directed to give proper notice for bids for the making of said improvement by publishing such notice ten days in the Lebanon Express, a weekly newspaper, published in the said City of Lebanon, dully describing in said notice the time and manner of doing the work of said improvement.

Section 6:

Whereas it is necessary for the public health, peace and safety for the people of the City of Lebanon that the foregoing described improvement be immediately constructed and that an emergency therefore exists and an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall go into full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Nayor.

> Passed by the Council this 19th day of November, 1929. Approved by the Mayor this 19th day of November, 1929.

MRIMIYratrid/

Attest: 626 With

Ordinause bill # 14

Ordenance # 394

Providing for construction of Lalister Server on Elmire Street

adopted nov 19th 1929

626 Witman Recorded

11